

No. 22-448

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL., *Respondents*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE
UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH
CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE FOUNDATION
FOR GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STEWART L. WHITSON
Counsel of Record
DAVID CRAIG
SOFIA DEVITO
CAROLINE M. B. MILLER
RYAN YOUNG
THE FOUNDATION FOR
GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY
15275 Collier Blvd., Ste. 201
Naples, FL 34119
(239) 244-8808
stewart@theFGA.org

July 10, 2023

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii
Interest of *Amicus Curiae*1
Introduction & Summary of Argument2
Argument.....5
 I. CFPB’s Funding Structure Violates the
 Appropriations Clause5
 II. Returning to Congress the “Power of the
 Purse” Over CFPB would Serve as an
 Important Check on the Ever-Expanding
 Administrative State.....7
 III. Cutting off CFPB’s Funding and Vacating
 the Payday Lending Rule Won’t Create
 the Regulatory Chaos Some Proponents
 Claim.....11
Conclusion13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Azar v. Gresham</i> ,	
141 S. Ct. 1043 (2021).....	1
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> ,	
600 U.S. __ (2023)	1, 2, 10
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> ,	
301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	6
<i>New York v. United States</i> ,	
505 U.S. 144 (1992)	3, 6
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> ,	
496 U.S. 414 (1990)	5-6
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> ,	
575 U.S. 92 (2015)	4, 12
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> ,	
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	2, 3, 6

Constitution

U.S. CONST. art. I, §1.....	5
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 7	2, 5
U.S. CONST. art. II, §1, cl. 1.....	5
U.S. CONST. art. III, §1.....	5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 551-553	4, 12
12 U.S.C. § 5497	5, 7, 13
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1)-(2)	3, 6, 11

Other Authorities

- A-Z Index of U.S. Government Departments and Agencies*, USAgov (2023), bit.ly/3PgDYJx 8
- Alli Fick, Haley Holik & Jonathan Ingram, *Congress Must Rein in President Biden’s Regulatory Spending Spree to Tame Inflation*, FGA (Jul. 26, 2022), bit.ly/3j4AP1U 9-10
- Authority of States to Enforce the Consumer Financial Protection Act of 2010*, CFPB (May 19, 2022), bit.ly/432Ko2t 11-12
- Caitlin Reilly, *Senators, CFPB’s Chopra spar over proposed credit card fee limit*, Roll Call (Jun. 13, 2023), bit.ly/3py3FuF 12
- Federal Register Pages Published Annually*, LLSDC (2020), bit.ly/3peYBew 9
- Independence, Congressional Weakness, and the Importance of Appointment: The Impact of Combining Budgetary Autonomy with Removal Protection*, 125 Harvard Law Review 1822 (2012), bit.ly/3CyZXUH 10
- James Madison, *The Federalist Papers*, No. 51, (Feb. 8, 1788), The Avalon Project, Yale Law School, Lillian Goldman Law Library, bit.ly/3NidIw1 7
- James Madison, *The Federalist Papers*, No. 58, (Feb. 20, 1788), The Avalon Project, Yale Law School, Lillian Goldman Law Library, bit.ly/43PJ2sY ..2, 5
- Lewis & Selin, *Sourcebook of United States Executive Agencies*, ACUS (Dec. 2012), bit.ly/3NH2Kl7 8

Open Letter from the House Financial Services Committee to Rohit Chopra, Director, CFPB (Jul. 28, 2022), bit.ly/3CASqod11-12

Open Letter From the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs to Director Chopra, (Sep. 12, 2022), bit.ly/44bbEwF..... 13

Paul Light, *The True Size of Government is Nearing a Record High*, Brookings (Oct. 7, 2020), bit.ly/430KDee.....8

Sizing Up the Executive Branch, OPM (Feb. 2018), bit.ly/3Nft83V.....8

The Executive Branch, The White House (2023), bit.ly/3p9OQOO.....8

Toomey: Under Chopra, CFPB is More Out of Control Than Ever Before, U.S. Senate committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs (Apr. 26, 2022), bit.ly/3NPoLYx 12
